
1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 18th April, 2017

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 18th April, 2017
at 7.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
 Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer:

A. Hendry Tel: (01992) 564243
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors M Sartin (Chairman), L Girling (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, R Brookes, 
D Dorrell, S Kane, Y  Knight, A Mitchell, S Murray, S Neville, A Patel, B Rolfe, G Shiell, 
D Stallan, B Surtees and D Wixley

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site - 
at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected 
during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy and copies made 
available to those who request it..

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training 
purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper 
council chamber public gallery area

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager on 01992 564039.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 18 April 2017

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate their 
microphones before speaking. 

The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“This meeting will be webcast live to the Internet and will be archived for later viewing. 
Copies of recordings may be mad
[...]
 the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on any agenda item (except those dealt with in 
private session as exempt or confidential business), due to be considered at the 
meeting.

7. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  

(Director of Governance) To consider any matter referred to the Committee for 
decision in relation to a call-in.

8. CO-OPTION OF YOUTH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE  (Pages 23 - 24)

(Communities Select Committee) to consider the attached report. 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - REVIEW  (Pages 25 - 42)

(Director of Governance) The Cabinet’s forward plan of key decisions is reviewed by 
the Committee at each meeting, to provide an opportunity for scrutiny of specific key 
decisions to be undertaken over the period of the plan.

Wherever possible, Portfolio Holders will be in attendance at meetings of the 
Committee to present their forthcoming key decisions, to answer questions on the 
forward plan and to indicate where appropriate work could be undertaken by overview 
and scrutiny on behalf of the Cabinet.

10. SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS - PRINCESS ALEXANDRA 
HOSPITAL NHS TRUST  (Pages 43 - 46)

(Director of Governance) To consider and agree appropriate lines of scrutiny 
questioning for external organisations due to make presentations to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at future meetings. Such presentations are detailed in the work 
programme for the Committee, which is set out elsewhere in this agenda.

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 47 - 96)

RECOMMENDATION:

To consider and comment on the draft O&S Annual Report for 2016/17.

The Committee is asked to consider whether they are happy with the draft report 
(attached) and to make amendments where necessary. Any comments should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Wednesday, 10 May 2017 for inclusion in the 
final version.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 18 April 2017

4

A copy of each Select Committee section of the report has been sent to the relevant 
Chairman and lead officer of that committee for comments. 

This draft is still incomplete as not all Committees have held their last meeting for the 
year at the time this agenda went to print.

The final report will be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 6th June 2017 for endorsement and then on to the nearest Full Council 
meeting.

12. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2016/17 - REVIEW  
(Pages 97 - 112)

(Director of Governance) Progress towards the achievement of the work programmes 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and each of the select committees, is 
reviewed by the Committee at each meeting.

(a) Current Work Programmes

The current overview and scrutiny work programmes are attached as an appendix to 
this report.

(b) Reserve Programme

A reserve list of scrutiny topics is developed as required, to ensure that the work flow 
of overview and scrutiny is continuous. When necessary, the Committee will allocate 
items from the list appropriately, once resources become available in the work 
programme, following the completion of any ongoing scrutiny activity. 

Members can put forward suggestions for inclusion in the work programme or reserve 
list through the adopted PICK process. Existing review items will be dealt with first, 
after which time will be allocated to the items contained in the reserve work plan. 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number

Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 18 April 2017

5

Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 
report is based;  and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.



This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: Tuesday, 28 February 2017

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 9.33 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors M Sartin (Chairman) L Girling (Vice-Chairman) N Avey, 
N Bedford, R Brookes, D Dorrell, S Kane, A Mitchell, S Murray, A Patel, 
G Shiell, D Stallan, H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and D Wixley

Other 
Councillors:

Councillors R Baldwin, W Breare-Hall, R Gadsby, A Grigg, H Kane, J Lea, 
A Lion, G Mohindra, R Morgan, J Philip, S Stavrou, D Sunger, G Waller, 
C Whitbread and J M Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillors Y  Knight, S Neville, B Rolfe and B Surtees

Officers 
Present:

D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Neighbourhoods), 
S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager), T Carne (Public Relations and 
Marketing Officer), A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and 
R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer)

By 
Invitation:

S Famili (Epping Forest College)

44. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings.

45. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was reported that Councillor H Whitbread was substituting for Councillor B Rolfe 
and that Councillor J H Whitehouse was substituting for Councillor B Surtees.

46. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the last Committee meeting held on 19 December 2016 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Councillor D Dorrell declared a non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest in the 
following item of the agenda by virtue of his son attending Epping Forest 
College. 

 Item 6 – Scrutiny of external organisations - Epping Forest College.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 28 February 2017

(b) Councillor G Mohindra declared a non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest in 
the following item of the agenda by virtue of being the Chairman of the Board 
of Governors for Epping Forest College.

 Item 6 – Scrutiny of external organisations - Epping Forest College.

48. SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS - EPPING FOREST COLLEGE 

The Chairman introduced the recently appointed principal of Epping Forest College, 
Saboohi Famili, who had been invited to address the committee on the recent Ofsted 
report (January 2017) on its ‘inadequate’ judgement of the quality of its local further 
education facilities and services. 

Ms Famili started by saying she was happy to be sharing the plans of the college to 
move forward from their current situation. She had been appointed to this post in 
September 2016, and within five weeks 
[...]
ge the funding gap and may be coming to Local Authorities 
with this.

Councillor Patel noted that there was a 20% vacancy at PAH. The hospital needed a 
stable staff team, how were they going to address that 20% vacancy. Councillor 
Mohindra noted that they were looking to ‘beef up’ their research programmes and 
had about 200 research programmes going on within the hospital, which was good 
and added that the staff there now were safe.

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 28 February 2017

Councillor Jon Whitehouse noted that the hospital was running at a 95 to 99% 
capacity. No service could be run at this capacity for any length of time. PAH also 
runs part of the St Margaret’s in Epping, which was important on the financial side, 
the service provision side and maybe one of the options to take some pressure of 
PAH was to boost the community side at St. Margaret’s. Did this come up in the 
discussions and if not we should take an interest in it. Councillor Mohindra said that 
the actually land was owned by NHS Property rather than the Trust. And, the reason 
for the high occupancy was that there was no beds available in social care or nursing 
homes. 

54. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - REVIEW 

The Committee considered the Cabinet’s Key Decision List for February 2017. They 
noted that it was still a legal requirement for local authorities to publish a notice in 
respect of Key decisions that it proposed to make at least 28 days before that 
decision was made. The Committee were invited to identify any particular issues 
which were of concern.

Environment Portfolio

The Portfolio Holder for the Environment reminded the Committee that Bobbingworth 
had been a nature reserve for some time and was well worth a visit. He noted that 
the current contract for machinery for this site had now come to an end. 

55. WORK PROGRAMME MONITORING 

(a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Committee considered their work programme and noted the progress to date.

Ite
[...]
 wards had been streamlined in December which had led to improvements 
in patient repatriation to the right wards;

 The hospital was running at 95-99% bed occupancy rate.

The Committee agreed that it was satisfied with the response received to the advance 
questions and other evidence and on the assurance given regarding improvement actions 
being taken. 

Page 15Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 18th April 2017
Select Committee: Communities

(Chair - Cllr Y. Knight)

Subject:  Co-option of Youth Council Representative
                to the Communities Select Committee  

Officer contact for further information:   Alan Hall – Director of Communities (01992 
564004)

Committee Secretary:   Adrian Hendry

Recommendation:

That a recommendation be made to the Council that:

(1) A representative of the Epping Forest Youth Council be appointed as a non-
voting co-optee to the Communities Select Committee from the 2017/18 
Municipal Year; and

(2) That the representative be either one person or rotating representatives, as 
agreed by the Youth Council. 

Report:

1. As requested by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee, at our 
meeting held on 14th March 2017 we received a presentation from four members of the 
Epping Forest Youth Council on the use of the Council’s District Development Fund (DDF) 
funding of £8,000 for projects in the current year and, subject to our agreement, their 
proposed use of the allocated £5,000 DDF funding for next year (2017/18).  They also gave a 
very informative and inspirational presentation on the operation and work of the Youth 
Council generally.

2. We were very impressed with the range of projects that the previous Youth Council 
cohort had undertaken over the past year, and were pleased to learn that the Youth Council 
had been successful in securing additional external funding from a range of organisations 
during the year, 
[...]
tially suggesting issues for discussion – and we feel 
that the youth councillor(s) who attend our meetings would benefit from experiencing and 
being involved with a formal Committee of local government.

7. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be aware that we already have one co-
opted member of our Select Committee, who is Wyn Marshall, the Chair of the Epping Forest 
Tenants and Leaseholders Federation, who attends every meeting.

8. We therefore hope that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is able to agree to our 
proposal that a representative of the Epping Forest Youth Council be co-opted to the 
Communities Select Committee from the 2017/18 Municipal Year. This could either be one 
person or rotating representatives, as agreed by the Youth Council.

9. We understand that the appointment of non-voting co-opted members to Select 
Committee requires the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to make a specific 
recommendation to the Council and we therefore recommend this accordingly. 

Page 24



1

THE KEY DECISION LIST 

INCLUDING PROPOSED PRIVATE DECISIONS

(23 March 2017)

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 9



2

The Key Decision List including Proposed Private Decisions

There is a legal requirement for local authorities to publish a notice in respect of each Key Decision that it proposes to make, at least 28 days before that 
decision is made. There is also a similar requirement to advertise those decisions, whether they are Key Decisions or not, which it is proposed to be 
made in private with the public and press excluded from the meeting. This Key Decision List, including those decisions proposed to be made in private, 
constitute that notice. Copies of the Key Decision List are available for inspection at the Council’s Civic Offices, as well as on the Council’s website in 
the ‘Your Council’ section.

Any background paper listed can be obtained by contacting the relevant Officer in the first instance, or failing that the Democratic Services Officer listed 
be
[...]
ing: 18 April 2017
 

Subject: Scrutiny of External Organisations – Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust

Officer contact for further information: S. Tautz (01992) 564180

Democratic Services Officer: A. Hendry (01992) 564246

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

That the Committee finalise appropriate lines of questioning of Princess 
Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust, in response to the concerns of the Care Quality 
Commission regarding aspects of inpatient, outpatient and other medical and 
emergency services Princess Alexandra Hospital.

1. (Director of Governance) As included in the current work programme for the 
Committee, representatives of Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust will be attending 
the meeting of the Committee on 6 June 2017 to respond to the concerns of members 
in respect of aspects of local inpatient, outpatient and other medical and emergency 
services Princess Alexandra Hospital.

2. The following overarching themes and specific issues relating to such services have 
previously been identified by the Committee, which have been notified to the Trust as 
the emphasis for such external scrutiny, in order to ensure that maximum value is 
derived from this external scrutiny activity:

Strategic Issues

(a) Details of the Trust’s high-level plans for the improvement of the services rated by 
the Care Quality Commission in its inspection report of October 2016, as 
‘inadequate’;

(b) Details of the action already taken by the Trust to improve services rated by the 
Commission as inadequate;

(c) The sustainability of the service improvements already made by the Trust in 
response to the findings of the Commission, and of other improvements yet to be 
implemented;

(d) The increase of the service capacity of the Trust, particularly in terms of the 
development proposals contained in the Consultation Draft of the new Local Plan 
for the Epping Forest District and the new Local Development Plan for Harlow;

(e) The possible relocation of the Trust’s se
[...]
at they 
thought needed either scrutiny or pre-scrutiny.

The Committee also engaged with external bodies in order to scrutinise parts of their 
work that encroached on the District and its people. They also received stand alone 
reports from officers and reports from the Select Committees on the work they 
carried out during the year. 

Select Committees

A lead Officer was appointed to each Select Committee to facilitate its process. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the terms of reference for each of the 
Committees on the basis of a rolling programme to consider ongoing and cyclical 
issues. Four Select Committees were established, dealing with:

i. Communities,
ii. Governance,
iii. Neighbourhoods, and 
iv. Resources.

Page 50



The Select Committees reported regularly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on progress with the work they were carrying out.

Task and Finish Panels

The Task and Finish reviews are restricted to dealing with activities which are issue 
based, time limited, non-cyclical and with clearly defined objectives on which they 
would report, once completed, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. No Task 
and Finish Panels were established this year. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee consisted of the following 
members:

Councillor M Sartin (Chairman)
Councillor L Girling (Vice Chairman)
Councillors N Avey, N Bedford, R Brookes, D Dorrell, S Kane, Y Knight, A Mitchell, S 
Murray, S Neville, A Patel, B Rolfe, G Shiell, D Stallan, B Surtees and D Wixley

The Lead Officer was Derek Macnab, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Neighbourhoods.

Terms of Reference

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s main functions are to monitor and scrutinise 
the work of the executive and its forward plan, external bodies linked to the District 
Council and the Council’s financial performance. It is tasked with the consideration of 
call-ins, policy develop

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: Tuesday, 18 April 2017

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 8.08 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors M Sartin (Chairman)  N Avey, R Baldwin, N Bedford, R Brookes, 
D Dorrell, L Hughes, Y  Knight, A Mitchell, S Murray, S Neville, A Patel, 
B Rolfe, G Shiell, D Stallan, B Surtees and D Wixley

Other 
Councillors:

Councillors R Bassett, W Breare-Hall, A Grigg, J Lea, A Lion, J Philip, 
S Stavrou and G Waller

Apologies: Councillors L Girling and S Kane

Officers 
Present:

D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Neighbourhoods), 
S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager), A Hendry (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), S Kits (Social Media and Customer Services Officer) and 
J Leither (Democratic Services Officer)

58. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings.

59. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was reported that Councillor L Hughes was substituting for Councillor S Kane and 
that Councillor R Baldwin was substituting for Councillor L Girling.

60. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the last Committee meeting held on 28 February 2017 be signed 
by the chairman as a correct record, subject to: 

 the spelling under item 48 being changed from “four tired” to “four  tiered”; 
and

 the spelling under item 55 being changed from “question make” to “question 
mark”.

It was also stated that Councillor Girling was not at this meeting, but upon reviewing 
this, the Senior Democratic Services Officer found that he had been in attendance 
and the minutes were correct on this point. 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Surtees declared a non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest in item 10, 
‘Scrutiny of external organisations Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust’, in that he 
was part of the chaplaincy team at that Hospital.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 April 2017

62. PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee had received a question from a member of the public, Mr C Sassons, 
concerning the recent hand over of the contract for the management of the District’s 
Leisure Centres.

By way of context and background Mr Sassons noted that as part of the awarding of 
the contract to People for Places to manage Epping Sports Centre, the District 
Council agreed to the removal of half the squash courts, with no plans to replace 
them. The Epping Squash Club Committee or its members were not notified of this 
change until March of this year, after the contract had been awarded. This would, in 
his opinion, have a fatal impact on hosting the Essex County league matches as well 
as hosting junior squash coaching. 

His question was:

“Why was no consultation carried out with Sports Centre users on the removal of half 
the squash courts for the district and no plan to replace these lost courts; and what 
effect this new contract would have on existing users of squash courts.”

The Chairman gave the following response:

“Thank you for your question Mr. Sassons.

The award of the contract for the management of the Council’s leisure facilities from 
April 2017 was agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 1 December 2016. This 
decision was not subsequently called-in for review by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution. The 
decision of the Cabinet to award the contract to Places for People Leisure 
Management Ltd has therefore been implemented.

I will request the Leisure and Community Services Portfolio Holder, Councillor H. 
Kane, to provide you with a full and complete response to each of the issues that you 
have raised in regard to the future provision of squash court facilities at Epping 
Sports Centre, as the Portfolio Holder is directly responsible for the management of 
the Council’s leisure facilities and best placed to reply to your concerns."

As a supplementary question, Mr Sassons said that by way of background the 
Epping Forest District Council Leisure management contract produced in August 
2015 contained a business case and procurement strategy. At Appendix 1 there was 
a service delivery statement that said that the council should maintain the current 
minimum with continuous improvements. Also, to deliver on the Council’s key 
objective on sports and physical activity, to increase participation in sports and 
physical activity and to improve the current levels of participation. Given this, how did 
the loss of the courts relate to this business case that looked to increase participation 
and did not mention sports being lost? 

Mr Macnab dealt with this in the absence of the Leisure Portfolio Holder, who was on 
holiday. He noted that he had spoken to the Portfolio Holder about this and he would 
take this supplementary question on board and add it to the comprehensive reply that 
would be provided to Mr Sassons from the Portfolio Holder. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 April 2017

63. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN 

There were no call-in of decisions to be considered.

64. CO-OPTION OF YOUTH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

The Chairman of the Communities Select Committee, Councillor Knight introduced 
the report from her Select Committee recommending that a representative from the 
Epping Forest Youth Council be appointed as a non-voting co-optee to the 
Communities Select Committee and that the representative be either one person or a 
rotating representative. 

This proposal had been discussed with officers and it was agreed that we were 
impressed with the youth councillors’ intelligence and enthusiasm and it would be 
good to have their input at the select committee meetings. The Communities Select 
Committee covered a wide range of subjects including safer communities and the 
police. There may however, be some meetings that would consider items in private 
session and this may not be suitable for youth councillors. 

Councillor Knight suggested that this be trialled for a year to see how it went. She 
added that the youth councillors today would need to understand the topics that we 
discussed to get a complete picture of local government. She would like more 
members of the youth council to become future members of this council. This could 
only benefit us in the long term and would reduce the average age of the councillors.

Councillor Surtees was in support of this but was concerned at not having continuity 
of youth councillors attending the meetings; that is, having a different Youth 
Councillor at each meeting. 

Councillor Sartin noted that they could attend any select committee as they were 
public meetings, but by making this more formal they would feel more welcome. 

Councillor Neville agreed with the recommendations and that it should be 
recommended to the full council.

RESOLVED:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Council that:

(1) A representative of the Epping Forest Youth Council be appointed as a 
non-voting co-optee to the Communities Select Committee from the 
2017/18 Municipal Year; and

(2) That the representative be either one person or rotating representatives, 
as agreed by the Youth Council. 

65. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - REVIEW 

The Committee considered the Cabinet’s key decision list for March 2017. They 
noted that it was still a legal requirement for local authorities to publish a notice in 
respect of key decisions that it proposed to make at least 28 days before that 
decision was made. The Committee were invited to identify any particular issues 
which were of concern.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 April 2017

Planning Policy Portfolio

Councillor Philip the Portfolio holder said that he had no further updates on the Local 
Plan consultation following the March Cabinet meeting. A workshop will be held in 
the coming week updating members then.

Environment Portfolio

Councillor Breare-Hall, the Portfolio holder, noted that a new draft had been agreed 
with officers and relevant members for the recent call-in and that this would go 
forward as a portfolio holder’s decision. 

Safer, Greener and Transport Portfolio

Councillor Waller, the Portfolio holder, updated the meeting saying that we were two 
weeks into the off street parking contract. It was working well, but we were still in the 
initial stages. We were now enforcing parking on the weekends, which surprised 
some parkers and we were more efficient now than in the past. 

Assets and Economic Development Portfolio

Councillor Grigg, the Portfolio holder said that the shopping park continued to make 
progress and they were hoping for it to open in the beginning of September 2017. 

66. SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS - PRINCESS ALEXANDRA 
HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 

The Committee noted the report on the Princess Alexandra Hospital (PAH) NHS 
Trust who would attend the June 2017 meeting to respond to the concerns of 
members in respect of aspects of local inpatient, outpatient and other medical and 
emergency services. The report set out the themes and issues raised by members 
that they wished to be addressed by the PAH representatives. 

Councillor Patel asked if an additional question could be asked regarding what 
additional things they had done in regard to mental health issues.

Councillor Knight agreed this was a key point. What about the safety of vulnerable 
patients in mental health units. She had known patients who had been allowed to 
leave establishments resulting in a Police search. Also, did they have any new 
technology/treatments on mental health service that they could share with us? 

Councillor Surtees would like to know about any liaisons arrangements with children 
organisations in connection to mental health. 

Councillor Patel noted that the report provided by Councillor Gadsby at the last O&S 
meeting on the County Council’s  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee indicated 
a 20% vacancy at PAH. How would they action their plans while still using a large 
percentage of agency staff. 

Councillor Sartin asked the Committee if a formal presentation from the officers from 
PAH was needed. The Committee agreed that they would not want a formal 
presentation. 

Councillor Patel asked to see a copy of their action plan. Mr Tautz said that he would 
ask them for one.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 April 2017

RESOLVED:

(1) That in addition to the items already identified to be put to the officers 
from the Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust, the following additional 
points be put to them:

a) What were the Trust’s plans for the increase and enhancement of 
its existing mental-health service provision;

b) What were the Trust’s arrangements for the safety of vulnerable 
patients within its Mental Health Unit at Princess Alexandra 
Hospital and the introduction of new mental-health service 
treatments;

c) What were the Trust’s liaison arrangements with other 
organisations in terms of child and adolescent mental-health 
issues; and

d) The Trust’s current use of agency staff and how it intends to 
implement its improvement plans without reliance on the current 
high-level of agency staff.

(2) That no formal presentation should be asked for from the officers from 
Princess Alexandra Hospital and that they answer the questions sent to them 
in advance and answer any supplementary ones on the night. 

67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report. They 
noted that a copy of each Select Committee sections and the main Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee report had been sent to the relevant Chairmen and Lead Officers 
for comment. The draft was still incomplete as not all Committees had held their final 
meeting by the time the agenda went to print. If there were any more comments, they 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by Wednesday, 10 May 2017.

A final version of the report would be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 6 June 2017 for endorsement and then on to the nearest full 
Council meeting.

Councillor Bedford queried if the presentation given by Thames Water to the 
Neighbourhoods Select Committee was in the draft. Subsequently, the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer checked the draft and confirmed that it had been 
included.

Councillor Bassett pointed out a ‘typo’ on page 74 of the agenda, under the 
Governance Select Committee, having too many ‘not’s in the text. This would be 
investigated and put right. 

RESOLVED:

That subject to the comments received the draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2016/17 be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 April 2017

68. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2016/17 - 
REVIEW 

(a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Committee considered their work programme and noted the progress to date.

Item 3 – Essex County Council Local Highways Services – it was noted that this item 
was still outstanding and would be looked at again in the new year.

Select Committees

Resources Select Committee

Councillor Patel, Vice Chairman of the Resources Select Committee reported that 
they had a special one item meeting on 10 April 2017 to consider the PICK form on 
the scrutiny of the Transformation Programme. The original suggestion by this 
Committee was to establish a sub-group to look into this but after due consideration 
the Resources Select Committee considered that a better way to go was to establish 
a Task and Finish Panel and proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
approve the setting up of this Panel. They would like the T&F Panel to:

Fully evaluate and establish:
a) A clear statement as to the objectives of the programme;
b) A clear understanding as to the scope of the programme;
c) A clear understanding as to the budget and financial implications of 
the programme;
d) To document proposals for the ongoing scrutiny required to ensure 
that the programme continues to be:

1) Meeting the programme objectives;
2) Focused on the identified scope;
3) On schedule; and
4) Within budget

The Panel should also look at the high risk projects that required Council wide co-
ordination and were overseen by the Transformation Programme Board; and should 
also be mindful of having a clear end date to complete their work on. 

Councillor Sartin agreed that it looked like the best way forward was to set up a Task 
and Finish Panel to specifically define the objectives, scope and budget of the 
Transformation Programme and map out a way forward for the Resources Select 
Committee to scrutinise the Transformation Programme over the coming years.  The 
Committee agreed to this. 

It was also agreed that all members would be approached and asked if they wished 
to be a member on this Panel.

RESOLVED:

(1) That a Task and Finish Panel be established to specifically define the 
objectives, scope and budget of the Transformation Programme; and



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 April 2017

(2) That all members be asked if they wished to sit on the proposed Task 
and Finish Panel. 

(b) Reserve Programme 

The Committee’s reserve programme was noted and agreed.

CHAIRMAN


